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Class of Worker (12), Age Groups (12A) and Sex (3) for the Labour Force 15 Years and Over of Canada, Provinces,
Territories, Census Divisions and Census Subdivisions, 2006 Census - 20% Sample Data
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Class of worker (12)
Total labour force
Class of worker - Not applicable *
All classes of worker 2
Paid workers
Employees
Self-employed (incorporated)
Without paid help
With paid help
Self-employed (unincorporated)
Without paid help
With paid help
Unpaid family workers
Note(s) :

1.

All classes of worker

& Data quality note(s)

Class of worker - Not applicable

Unemployed persons 15 years and over who have never worked for pay or in self-employment or who had last
worked prior to January 1 of the census reference year. The census reference years are as follows: 2000 for the
2001 Census and 2005 for the 2006 Census.

Total - Sex
1,020
10
1,005
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980
10
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= 2001 adjusted count; most of these are the result of boundary changes.

Sex (3)
Male
525
10
520
510
505

O O O oo oo

Refers to the experienced labour force population: includes persons who were employed and persons who were
unemployed who worked for pay or in self-employment since January 1 of the census reference year. The census
reference years are as follows: 2000 for the 2001 Census and 2005 for the 2006 Census.

Female
490
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480
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Source: Statistics Canada, 2006 Census of Population, Statistics Canada catalogue no. 97-559-XCB2006026.
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