

<u>Home</u> > <u>Census</u> > <u>2006</u> Census: Data products > <u>Topic-based</u> tabulations

Class of Worker (12), Age Groups (12A) and Sex (3) for the Labour Force 15 Years and Over of Canada, Provinces, Territories, Census Divisions and Census Subdivisions, 2006 Census - 20% Sample Data



Division No. 11 🔔

Class of worker (12)	Sex (3)		
	Total - Sex	Male	Female
Total labour force	1,020	525	490
Class of worker - Not applicable ¹	10	10	0
All classes of worker ²	1,005	520	485
Paid workers	995	510	480
Employees	980	505	480
Self-employed (incorporated)	10	0	0
Without paid help	0	0	0
With paid help	10	0	0
Self-employed (unincorporated)	15	0	0
Without paid help	10	0	0
With paid help	0	0	0
Unpaid family workers	0	0	0

Note(s) :

1.

Class of worker - Not applicable

Unemployed persons 15 years and over who have never worked for pay or in self-employment or who had last worked prior to January 1 of the census reference year. The census reference years are as follows: 2000 for the 2001 Census and 2005 for the 2006 Census.

2.

All classes of worker

Refers to the experienced labour force population: includes persons who were employed and persons who were unemployed who worked for pay or in self-employment since January 1 of the census reference year. The census reference years are as follows: 2000 for the 2001 Census and 2005 for the 2006 Census.

\rm Data quality note(s)

• 2001 adjusted count; most of these are the result of boundary changes.

Source: Statistics Canada, 2006 Census of Population, Statistics Canada catalogue no. 97-559-XCB2006026.

Date Modified: 2010-05-19